APPENDIX “F”



|00

X20p SWIR| D) Ual palalsiday] J vpuaddy

‘T0Wd,

6007 "01 1aquiaidag paiep $sa1d7]
£g aouenunuossi(] Jo A0noN

98 10LLIN "ON 5U]

61L99LIN "ON IsU]

(1181-LEL-60L — 23[[eA K1eN)

SS¥ N1

NO “2LuBg] "L0] 2UNSG 12208
JURDUIA 1S 12 ISBF PROY SApUn) 061
U2210) 79 UOS]IAN

TTTO 91 1000-7988% SNId 6007 ‘9 1880y 600T "6T Ao ST 08T 09% LWRYRID) "PI] BpRUE)) JO SWIISAG ssaidy | ¢
(006t-19£-91F - moyIag Yoer)
60 S1€ HEW
=201 'ON 91 UnoD — (00T L Anf NO ‘011010 |
00t 2NG ISAA 19911 IPIRRPY [+]
TELSO.LIN ON "15U] 9£699.LIN "ON "1sU] 1T UayoD) “MoNiag]
TTTO-1000-T988+ NId 600T “01 A1nf 600T ‘T 2unf £8'86CH0TH auf sioNXg WO | T

LTEO-EPI8Y NId

60-TO1 "ON 2|14 1no) —600T
‘L Anf parep wieid Jo uatuaeg

CELBILIN "ON 1sU]

600T ‘01 Ang

FE999.LIN "ON 5]

600T “LT AP

£R'8ECFOTS

(006F-19€-911 - MONIIE Yor[)

€1 HEW

NO ‘01U0I0 [,

‘00F 2UNG 1S4 192118 SPIBIAPY (]
JTT uayo)) “moyiag

U] SA0LIIXT D

(SNId) papoayyy Kyaadoay

ae(
U0NIIIIJ — U0V JO ABIYNII))

AB(] UONIBAIISAI
— UAIT] UONINIISUOT) 10} WHIE]D)

wie[D jo junowy

(yuewie)) a0§ 10)1d1j0g put)
Jurwe)

(SILVIOD NHI'T AHIILSIOAY 4O AYVININNS




[

TOLBYLINTON "Isu]

09999.LIN "ON "Isu]

K0P SUWIR|D) Ud1T puMsisay o xipuaddy

(8201

-8€L-C06 — BISAI] dUAWOQ) vV 0 M1
NO ‘ueysne p

"LV BUIp|INg “JOO[] € ‘102NS W[ 0016
Jd717] RISl IDURLE SA01ILIIU0D) IR
SE *(°0"D U] UOIIINIISUO)) JUILBAIA]
pue uj sjuausaauy JysnaLy Coug
sjuamdojasa(g 010, “ouf sjudWISIAU]

e o (LSO 1sa1a1u1 321(] PAPLOT UL SJUIWISIAU]
1000-T988F PUe LTSO-EF (81 SNId 600T '6 SN[ 6007 ‘LT e | "sis00 snid) 71°978'8+T$ Jadwoy] ‘paywt’] SSUIPIOH PRUIAY | 'L
(FPF9-9tL-S0L)
LI Vid
NO ‘PUnog ALeg 1290 sawef /
LET69.LIN "ON "1sU] 6E£699.LIN "ON "1su] Apauuay ‘M [20(
TTO 91 1000-T988%
pur LZCO-EFIRY "S1S0-EF18F SNId 600Z ‘0T AInf 600T T aunf PEPRIOB6TS pajunT sse9) punog Liaeg 9
(16£$-8TL-50L - JouwIn, tpipny)
EAY NPT
NQO 2uteg “pan§ 21en ool
9EERILIN "ON "IsU] E€1L99LIN "ON I5U] URIs “HBMAIg
S1S0-CF18F "LTSO )
~€V18% "TTTO 03 T000-T988F SNId 600T "0€ 2unf 600T "8T ABIN €L°SER'6TS fupenuo) DU | S
600T "6 12quiaidag
PaIEp P QULIBJA 2IR[[EA
JO puaja(] 01 1UNU] JO 2N0N
00
-#6-60-AD "ON 2114 107 — 600T (16SS-8TL-COL - Iown [ pipnf)
Y€ AUN[ PRIRP WIRD) JO JUdWNeIg EAY INT'L
NO ‘LR 72308 131]]0) 001
9TERI.LIN "ON "18U] 689991LIN "ON 1I8U] usy “Hemaly
81S0-EF18% "LTSO )
=EF 181 'TTTO 01 1000-T988 1 SNId 600T "0€ 2ung 600T "ST ABIN 9e7181°CH6% P [BIUBYIIN Lieg-uE) | Cf

(SNId) paayy A1sadoag

neq
U01123)134 — U0V JO NLIYNIID)

B UOPBAIISAIY
— UAIT] UOIINAISUO) 40) WIE]D)

wiep) Jo Junomy

(Juewne|) 10§ 103101j0§ put)
jupmne|)

el




0%

X2Op SR Ul parsiBay o xipuaddy

oM
1000-2988% pue LTCO-CFI8F S Nid

00-FE-60-AD ON
1] HNOD UONIY JO AJEIIDD

€O669.LIN "ON 1sU]

600T 1€ AInf

FELLILIN "ON 5U]

600T ‘61 aung

FE069°CHTS

00F1-6H-9 1 — IUIDURIN IRI)
6de DN

NO 01U0I0 ]

001 NG “PrOY AU2IN) IAqIRE] <6
JTT yUeL] W yHwS “AIAd(]

panwiy Auedwo) noINIISUO) 1[M0

LTEO-EF18F

00-FE1-60-AD "ON
1] WNOD) UONDY JO 2L

€9669.LIN "ON 1sU]

SHOLILIN "ON "]

(00T T-611-91 — IUDUR YIBN)
64€ DEN

NO ‘o010,

001 PUNG *PrOY UIIN) 1aqIed Ch
dTT3jueL] ® yuwg “A1aac

pue 8F10 01 1000-T988p S NId 600 ‘1€ ANf 600T "8 aunf | S 069°CHTS papun Auedwo) uoINISU0) 1Mo | 01
00-8¢1 (98TZ-S+9-C0L — Y20 SRIOYIIN)
=60~AD "ON LT WO — 600T "1 9d1 Tid
1SNENY pajep Wiep) Jo udWwms NO *28pLigadelg 192§ uoiuIo 9
A1 W aya0y 7]
OLFOLLIN "ON 7IsU] POLLILIN "ON IsU]
7TT0 (1LSD Auedwo)) aduvuajuiepy
01 1000-2988F "LTSO-EFI8F SNId 600T ‘T11sndny 600T “61 2unf Jo aaisnpoul) o' b v4 puEpnQ St 40 Yold "g uyof | ‘e
(L8L8-S¥9-SOL Pelim 1a1um()
9Ll Tld
00 NO 23pugaonig
“8F-60-AD "ON 214 1107 — 600T “1pang uowo( 6¢ Jutwal] peldm
‘T1 KA poIRp WIR]D) JO JUAWAILIS T61H9.LIN "ON Isu]
sdoj ayuean
TTTO O 1000-T988F SNId JUON 600T "0 YMEN 0F'996°69% | PIOS 20} SE "q 0D "duj oLIEjuQ) £FT6951 | '8

(SNId) pajaagyy Ayradoag

ne(q
U01123).13 — U0V JO AJBIYNID)

V(] UOIBAIISAL]
— U217 UDIINIISUO)) J0f WIR]D)

Wig[D Jo Junowy

(Jueuiig)) J10j 103121j0S pue)
JuBwen

Lot




(03

X20p'sune|)) ualr pasisny o xipuaddy

ISL89LIN "ON "IsUf

08L99.LIN 'ON Isu]

(12T1-€65-91F — UOSJJOA UMBLS,)
EDEDSN

NO

0IU0I0 L 00S] NG “SBT P08 u2and) 7
7171 A Aauerg

TTTO-1000-T988Y "LTSO-EF 18 SNId 600T ‘01 Anf 600T "6T AU 9S 1FT' LTS u0E10da0D) J0JEAIT DPUIPS | 9]
600Z F Jaquiardag
PaIEp AJUBNUIIUOISIC] JO DION
00 (LPPL-TP9-91 ¥ — Ssauwmys T BIe))
-0T1-60-AD "ON 2JLI Mno) — 600T 7€ HEW
‘€T AIN[ palep wie[D) Jo wuauwalels NO
U010 ], *Q0 1T NS “ISIA 19241 Fury Of
9F00LLIN "ON "ISU] 0£L99.LIN "ON "Isu] AT [IPMoR[ 7 Y001 S[asse)
TTTO-1000-7988F “LTSO-EF I8 SNId 600T "¢ Isn3ny 600T 6T A2 £0'€88°80TS "pyY suBisaq dqpzaeg | <l
LIT-60-AD "ON [t MnoD — 00T
‘TT AN PRIEP WIB[) JO IUAWAMS
(aezupA] paeydry] 01 93UBYD JO J2AME|
F6S691IN "ON “1su] 0THLOLIN "ON "1su] snoraad £q pastApe) JRZe ‘[ PIRLITY
81€0-€F18F 'TTTO
01 1000-T988F “LTSO-EF 18t SNId 600T “LT AInf 600T "T1 2ung CCCTHETS "p] uonansuo) urdeaspuey B0y | Fl
(01T N3 TTOE-ELT-S06 — OB
BOS2OURL]) €€ €61 NO BanussIssijy
.:3...: aung Jmug peoy] un._c_._ME.m_._Enm 06
SO6LILIN "ON "18U] dTT O[BA B9[IBd
7T
0} [000-T988F *LTSO-EF I8t SNId AuoN 6007 "€T duny 0F'0€T6$ *PIT] SIINPOLJ [BINIRYRIY WAL | €]
00F1-671-91+ — UIDUBN YIB)
00-€€1-60-AD "ON 61€ DEN
a1 UNOY) UONIY JO AILIIILIAD NO ‘0ju010],
001 UNS “PROY UL IAGITE $6
6L669.LIN ON 15U £CEROLIN "ON 18U AT UL @ WS ‘A1aa(
7T ™ .
1000-T988F PUE LTSO-ER 18 SNId 600Z ‘1€ &g (00T “0€ dunf PLOFTOSS | panwr Auedwo) uonInSU0) MO | ‘71

(SN1d) papayy Apaadoag

aneq
UOIIALIAJ — UOIIDY JO MBI

2JE(] UOTIBAIISAL]
— UAIT] UOIIANASUO)) A0f WD)

e[ Jo junowy

(yuewre]) 10§ 10121]0S pur)
juBwIe)D




%

XD0P'SWIR|D U] paiasiday 4 xipuaddy

TCTO-1000-T988F

600T " Jaquaidag papuatue
WIB[D) JO JUAWIRIS PapuaLy

00-8%1
“60-AD ON L] ¥nod — 6007 "8l
188Ny pajep wie[) Jo Wawes

OT60LLIN "ON IsU]

LITL9LN ON 18Ul

(2£88-9FL-COL — WRYPIO PIEMOH)
6Ll Vid

NO ‘punog AL 1920§ sawe[ 48
uonesodion

[BUOISSAIOL] V' WL METT WRYPIO)

243ud)) Sulpjing vuoy ¥/
u| pastadaauy DDV 2ua) Bulpjing

"§1C0-CF 18 "LTSO-EF18F SNId 6002 “0¢ 1snEny 600T "6 aunf £OF6E81S euoy| /o duj sasudadjuy DOVE | 0T
00 (TTH6-L6S-9 1 — UI[OYRN A[ueIS,)
“Z11-60-AD "ON 3[LI Mno) — 600T 9A1 DS
L1 AIN[ pRIp Wiep) JO U NO ‘010 |
0091 MU PNUIAY ANSIATUN 0§
18169.LIN ON 1su] ITIL9LIN "ON "1su] d'T'149qBH 79 YSeN UeojS ustupjony
TCTO-1000-2988+F )
BICO-EF18F "LTSO-EFI8T SNId 600T L1 AInf 600T °¢ aunf FIOBLCTIS uj puodip | 61
(98TT-CH9-SOL — 220y SLIOYDIN)
00 TAL11d
“811-60-AD 'ON 2l HnoD — 600C NO
‘TT AIN[ PRIBP WIR[D JO UG “23pLIgRORIE (66 XOF 19208 UOIUILO(] 9
A9 39 2y00y 207]
80T69.LIN 'ON sU] CEO99.LIN "ON "IsU]
UONINAISUO)
TTTO-1000-T988F "LTSO-EFI8F SNId 600T "TT AInf 600T T Aung £CTLE6IS utepg Apuey se "q 0> Kpuey ‘wielg | ‘g1
(€Tt
I 00L6-99€-C06 — UBWHOM A[USY &)
LAL AT
N() ‘BInessIssiy
ISIA ANUIAY UOIUI[SH 0€-00t
09899.LIN "ON su] X0 S[oyaIN [2312dg
TTTO-1000-TY88F
BICO-EP I8 LTEO-EFIRP SNId AUON 600T "1 dung 86'CLI'ETY Py SwAISAS A1y 010y saappng | LI

(SNId) paagpy Arsadoay

aeq
U01323J49 4 — UOIIDY JO BIYNIID)

J)e( UONEAIISII]
— U217 UONINIISUOT) 40} WIR|D)

wie|) Jo yjunowy

(yuewie|) 10y 10)131j0§ pur)
Jugwe)




|

XAOPSWIR]D) U] paIsiSay] o] xipuaddy

LLTOLLIN "ON "15U]

COELILIN "ON “1sU]

(0169-THL-SOL —1UOID LI ,)

129 WH1

NO "dLRg "aue SLUd.{ [S]-00€
1T s wingypo)) £ajoo( 1asing

TTTO-1000-T988Y "LTCO-EF18F SNId 6007 "L 1snSny 600T "1 1 2ung ELFEE OIS PIT BIBQ P NI0OA UIM[[BAY | ST
00-6C1-60 (0169-T6L-SOL —12U01D) DUTy)
=AD ON 2[1] Mno) —600T "0€ 109 W1
Ang paiep wre|D jo watues NO ‘sLueg “aueT SILA [§1-00€
JT71 YIS wngya0) £2100(] Jasing
SLTOLLIN "ON 118Ul [SEL9LIN "ON "sU]
panwiy uneaodaqg
TTTO-1000-T988Y “LTSO-E I8 SNId 600T "L 1snany 600T "11 2unf 19°65€9T1% ¥ Sunuieq [euoIssajoaq paysijod | b7
00 (0169-T6L-S0L —13UOID OLITy)
=9T1-60-AD "ON 214 HnOD — (00T 129 WY1
‘0 AIN[ paiep wie[D) JO WAaAwS N ‘LLRg] ‘auwc] SLIR [§1-00€
JTT s wingyao)) L300 J1asind
ILTOLIN 6FELOLIN "ON 18]
£jddng jeuay s10)eU0D)
CTTO-1000-7988F "LTS0-£F18F SNId 600€ "L 1snSny 600T "1 2ung LEH0E']9% S SE qT07D pajiml] OLIEIUQ 6591851 | £T
(0169-THL-SOL —12UOID DLITy)
139 W1
NO aueq “aueT st [S[-00€
FRTOLLIN "ON ISU] 8FPELILIN "ON 1SU] dTTUYHWS Wngy207) £5[00(] Jas1ny
CTTO-1000-T988 1 "LTSO-EF 8% SNId 600T ‘L 183Ny 600T "1 aung FTTE 6918 up saoLju] Peyuo) Kinquend) | 77
(0169-T6L-SOL —12UOID) DLIT,)
109 N¥T
NO 2LuRg] “2uRTY SLUR [C1-00€
dTT ynws wngyaon) Laq00(] J9sind
STI969LIN ON "1sU] STEL9LIN "ON "1su]
uoIINIISU0))
TTTO-1000-2988Y "LTSO-EF 18 SNId 600T ‘LT AInf 600T "1 2unf 00°19€°S1% IV SE Q072 2Ry ‘uoydai) | 17

(SNId) pa1agyy Avsadoag

ae(
UOIAJIAJ — UOIDY JO LI

AB(] UOIIBAIISAIL]
— UI7] UOIIIN.IISUO0T) A0] WIE]D)

wig[) jo Junowy

(Jugwre]D) 10} 10J1DIjOS pUE)
STITHT T 1)




[ 06

X0 SUR|) uai| pasiday of xipuaddy

SBO6Y.LIN "ON Is5U]

SPLLLIN "ON "1sU]

(00F[-641-9 11 — 21O ULEM4)
64€ DEN

NO ..QHSO._O.._..

.ﬁmoﬂ— ISR ] uuﬁ.am C6-001
NURL] 3§ IS ‘A1aa(]

TTTO-1000-T988 "LTSO-E+ 18T SNId 6002 ‘1€ Ang 600Z "61 2unf LO'TSL'SS au] XIN Apeay eqoysnly | ‘67
00 (0169-26L-S0L —12U0ID ILIT )
=6T1-60-AD "ON 2|t4 Hno) — 600C 1209 NPT
‘0€ AIng paep wreld Jo My NO ‘dreg aurT S [S1-00€
JT77 s wingyoo)) Aajoog] 1as1ng
68TOLLIN 'ON 5] TECLYLIN "ON 7Isu]
supPM
TTTO-1000-T988Y “LTSO-E¥18% SNId 600T "L sndny 600Z "1 2unf Er1180cIs JWA L, PLO/PANWIY oLEIuQ 00FF611 | 'S8T
00
“TE1-60-AD "ON 2]t MY — 6002 (0169-T6L-S0L — 12U0ID) 21T ,)
‘0€ AIN{ paIEp WIe|)) JO UL 199 W1
NO “aLueg "aueT sLUo ] 1€1-00€
SRTOLLIN "ON sU] SLPLITIN "ON su] dTT YHwg wngyooy) 4j0o(g 1281
TTTO-1000-T988F "LTEO-CF18F SNId 600T "L 1snany 600T "¢| aung 86°6LLFTIS pajesodiodug s,uosmeq | °LT
(0169-T6L-S0L —12UOID) DLIT,)
[D9 INY'T
NO ‘d1Iug ‘uer] SUia, [§1-00€
J7TT IS WINgYd0D) A2[00(] 12510,
CLTOLLIN ON Isuj FOELOLIN "ON TISU]
PYT YMON UIM|[EAN
TZTO-1000-T9881 "LTEO-EF18T SNId 600T "L 1sn3ny 600T "11 aunf 66'6£0°F81°18 puE ‘pyy SIANAIIG ILIII[F UIM[[EAY | "OT

(sNId) parapy Aviadoag

aeq
011233134 — UOLIY JO QEIYIDD)

A UONBAIISIIY
— UAIT UOIINISUO)) 40) WIBD)

Wig[) Jo junowy

(yuewie]) 10§ 103101j0§ put)
Jugwe




Telkt =

XADPSWIE]) Uar] pamsiEay o xipuaddy

1LTOLL "ON 18Ul

6T6L9LIN "ON 18Ul

(0169-T6L-C0L — 12UOID) DLIT )

129 INF'T

NO SLURE 2R S [S1-00€
dTT ynws wingy2o) Adjo0(] 1asing

TTTO-1000-T988 Y "LTCO-EFI8F SNId 600T ‘LIsn3ny 600T " aunf LE60E89% paytwry oLeuQ 6S9I8SI | CIE
600 ¥ET
OLIRIUQ) “WEPIRN
9Tz Ang
00 ANUAY | CLOE
=C11-60-AD "ON 2]t HNOD = 600C KB YOLIPALY JO SAUFO MET AL
‘T OUN[ PAIRP WIE[) JO JUIWRIG COLLOTIN 'ON “ISU]
AUON 600T 61 2unf 09'TSHESTS pajlwily sjood epstaeuog | (¢

TTTO-1000-T988F SN1d

(SNId) parayy Apadoag

Ae(
U014 ] — UOIDY JO IYILID)D)

2Ju(] UONBAIISIL]
— U217} UO11INAISUO) JOJ WIE|D)

wig) Jo junowy

(Juewie)) 10y 4031d1j0g pue)
juewiE )




APPENDIX “G”



Ist of Poblish: Perforpance
June 2,2
Date Publithed Contractor Dmprovement
. | February 12, 2007 Fowler Construction Civi] Contract #2 & 3
Company Limited Blasting & Crushing Work
Z | July 13,2007 Hepp Contrecors Inc. J.W. Marriott Hotel,
Stractiral Formdation
3. | Navember 30, 2007 Steelrits Conistruction Supply xnd Install Stenctural
Canads Inc, Steel Bise Shell
4, | March 7, 2008 Builder’s Cholcs Alz Longview Bullding - Gas
Systems Fireplaces
5. | Jupe 23, 2008 DMC Keinforeing Progusts: | Supply and Install Rebar at
Lade Longview Bullding
6. | July 24, 2008 Aslan Technolagies Tuc. Scwage Treatment Plant and
Water Trewtmtat Plant
7. | Auguit 29, 2008 Fowler Construction Site Servicing, Excavation,
Company Ltd. Grading, Paving — Paignton
Huuse
8. ) August 29, 2008 Fowler Consiruction Site Servicing, Bxcavation,
Cotnprnyy Ld. Grading, Paving ~ Lotgview
9. | August 29, 2008 Fowler Constraction Lendscaping - Longview
Company Ltd.
10.| August 29, 2008 Fowler Construction Landscaping — Peigaton
Cosmpany Ltd. House
11.| September2,2008 | Cutting Bros o, Supply aad Installation of
Timberframs Porte de
Corcligre No. 1 and No, 2
12,] October 31,2008 Can-Barr Mechamical Itd. | Mechanical Longview
13| Qctaber 31, 2008 Wallwin Electtic Services | A.J.W. Marriott Hotel and
L Resart
14.| November 19, 2008 Barzelle Designs Lid, J.W. Marriott - Langvicw

[0



<3
Date Published Contractor Improvement
15.| November 20, 2008 Grafton Stone Masonsand | J.W. Marriott Hotel -
16.| Navember 25, 2008 Quanbury Contract Interiors | J.W. Matrioft — Longview
17.| November 26, 2008 MSF International Ltd. J.W, Marriott — Water
Treatment Plant
18.| November 26, 2008 MSPF Intermnetional Ltd. J.W. Mamiott — Utility
Building
19.| November 26, 2008 MSF International Lid. J.W. Marriott — Sewage
Treatment Plant
20.] November 26, 2008 MSF International Ltd. 3.W. Marriott — Longview —
Conference Wing
21.| November 26, 2008 MSF Intemational Ltd, J.W. Marriott Bridge —
Paignton Housc
22.| December 3, 2008 Dawson's Incorporited J.W. Marriott — The Rosseau
23.{ December 3, 2008 Designed Roofing J.W. Marriott — Longview
24.| December 3, 2008 Grafion Stone Masonsand | J.W. Marriott — Paignton
Restorations Ltd. House/Bridge
25.{ December 3, 2008 ItnerAst Decor Lid, Painting and Wall Covering
26. | December-4, 2008 Alcona Aluntitum J.W. Marriott - Longview
27.| December 10, 2008 Rock Selid Granite Tops J.W. Marriott - Longview
28.| December 18, 2008 Fowler Construction Red Leaves Paignton House
Company Limjted Servicing, Access Road &
Wallace Marina Servicing
29.| January 13, 2009 Schindler Elevator { J-W. Marriott — Longview
Corporation
30.| January 21, 2009 BonaVista Pools Longview - Indoor/Outdoor
Pool and Hot Tub
31.| February 10, 2009 GM Exteriors Biding Work for Water

1019



Dafe Publisked Contracfor Improvement
Treatment and Utility
Buildings
32,| February 26, 2009 Aqua North Contracting J.W. Marriott - Paignton
L. House
33.| February 26, 2009 Aqua North Contracting J.W. Marriott - Longview
L.
34.| March 11, 2009 0O1d Tymer Welding J.W. Marriatt - Longview
35.[ March 19, 2009 Yipond Fire Protection J.W. Marriott — Longview
36.| March 20, 2009 Rock Solid Granite Tops J.W. Marriott ~ Peignton
House
37.| March 25, 2009 GRC Contracting J.W, Martiott — Water
Treatment Plant
38.| March 25, 2009 GRC Contyacting J.R. Marriott - Sewage
Treatment Plant
39.| March 25, 2009 GRC Contracting J.W, Marriott — Utility
| Building
40.| March 26, 2009 GM Exteriors Ino. J.W. Martiott - Paignton
House
41.| March 26, 2009 Mare] Contractors J.W. Merriott — Paignton
' House
42.| March 26, 2009 Vipond Fire Protection 1. W. Martiott ~ Paignton
Hopse
43.| April 21, 2009 Can-Barr Mechanical Ltd. | J.W. Marriott - Paignton
: House
44.) April 28, 2009 Quanbury Contrisct Interiors | J.W. Marriott - Paignton
-House
45| May 19,2009 All Construction J.W, Marriott - Paigaton
House
46.) Publication not found | Corflex Partitions Inc. 1.W, Marriott - Longview

(certificate signed March

(1D



b=

Date Published Contractor Improvement
2, 2009)

47.| Publication not found Egress Systerns of Canada | J.W. Marriolt - Longview
(oertificate signed April | Ltd.
14, 2009

48.| Publication not found Schindler Elevator J.W, Marriott — Paignton
(certificate signed Cortporation House
December 15, 2008)

i



APPENDIX “H”



(2

Appendix H

List of Determined Amounts

Lien Claimant Claim Amount Determination Amount

1194400 Ontario Ltd. c.0.b Old Tymer Welding $120,811.13 $72,500.00
1581659 Ontario Limited c.0.b CRS Contractors 68.309.57 41.000.00
Aryfield Holdings Limited. c.o.b Marel Contractors 248.826.12 172,500.00
BACC - Enterprises c.0.b Rona Building Centre 18.594.63 11.500.,00
Barzelle Design Litd. 208,833.03 184.000.00
Bona Vista Pools Limited 153,952.60 63.250.00
Builders Choice Air Systems Ltd. 23,157.98 9.350.00
Can-Barr Mechanical Lid 0905,181.36 600,000.00
Dawson's Incorporated 124,779.78 74,850.00
Egress System of Canada Ltd. 60,280.25 52.,900.00
Fowler Construction Company Ltd. 1,008.159.35 375,000.00
GM Exteriors Inc. 204,558.83 69,000.00
GRC Contracting Ltd. 29.855.23 17,250.00
John B. Petch c.0.b Outland Maintenance Company 4,441.45 2,500.00
Michael Creighton c.o.b All Construction 15.560.97 8.750.00
Muskoka Ready Mix Inc. 5.782.97 4,600.00
Polished Professional Painting & Decorating Limitec 126,359.64 75,800.00
Quanbury Contract Interiors Inc. 169,522.55 102.000.00
Randy Blain, c.0.b Randy Blain Construction 19.972.53 11.500.00
Rolla Landscaping Construction Ltd. 23,923.53 11.,000.00
Schindler Elevator Corporation 147,244.93 54.000.00
Trillium Architectural Products Ltd. 9.230.40 4.250.00
Vipond Fire Protection Inc. 115.786.14 98.900.00
Wallwin Electric Services Lid. 1,184,039.99 710.,450.00
Wallwin Voice & Data Litd, 10,334.00 6,200.00

Total

$5,095,498.95

$2,833,050.00




APPENDIX “I”



3

_.,ﬁ;V
wﬁ Ontario

PARTIRD

PARTIRG FROM

NUM . DATE INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT




¢

o> . =
gl Ohi:lilel ServiceOntario

ROWE (GRANT

CEET/
REG. WUM. DATE INGTEUMENT TYPE AMOTNT PARTIES FROM PARTIES TD H CHED

M7 ! 5 i %
GARPTEN O E : KTTEm A i
W 4 11/ N N ARLINGTS | )
1358 LY A | t : " rnE
M1 ¥ N ; A 1)
(% § ! 4 & RDORA # ht Wi . }
5014 £ 1Y 5 HE TS H M K
» { (Y SOESEAL 128 o " B RRAY v T HEP W MOSHERR TARES i
e WEETIE N T HEd ERs A 2 . . ‘
MTH E wETi ¥ THE i 1 n
= s BEN G &
" Te ' RO WE sy c : - . HOO " . WY WIT u 2 e s i e DR
' . o . Fot 1 Ui - 5 Lt




(€

v
g . a ;
7 Ontario NEAY e (1&g ()

= 1
CERT/
REG. Wind. DATE INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOIEY PARTIES FROM PARTIES TO CHED
WL 2 TR W LB A, Tabss e ] 11 5 I ia
Mrianes WTEZED
VIO T4 ‘1 FORT : 17 wh i Te W
)62 MIET6s
MG TRy Auinasi TRAVELERS 5 M Abij | (Te" R 8
HMARNS: Moot 1y -
MTEEa Fi CrEALE 5 o -
. Qg NS ADAT ;O S RN eIt S '
EMARKS, M 304
. 4 . () | E A i L XA e FA A LI § 1 MR I OA TR uF M b
aute & iy MTEZO) B
|
5 5 Tt 1
e W4 nnesovLi i o M2 OEA 1 t ¥ (RTE) L i
_
Mg 1 MHARTHRA 5T it RN ! i
|
|
ar 1 bk Pt M THA 1AL ATt 1 & L) & 1 [ [ - 1
M5 344€ " W A £ AR 3 L il YoM
i i F SECERTALY s ; WY, WiTH o LPTION R I . i




lle

| (kL i
[ IR0 |
REG. NUM. DATR INSTRUMENT TYRE AMOTNT PARTIES FROM PARTIES TO
w ( fpdan ZENA T AT TN M COgneER | [
BEY-
’ ! { ) A NREX HER) W HOSSHA :
: ¥ 3 3 WA ArS FOMTO § o
o irsueil To eI |
pric o O MR IANT MT MTE 4
w L y B T {3 WiinEnER 3 S YRA a i
e T
M LKA [Ty A =L M Ll 1 1 AL REHOG S1LNIHNT 1
LT W i b ke A = ST . 1 i
BTEISER TERTATeR ARANTER 1 A E o) AL b
reide 3 . A {2 ROFSEAL SORT TS 1IN
MTE G MR ¥ t f
ERL
TR 474 — oo , PR . BEOEATTON
|
s D PO SAVRLERS AN TET 1 ATIOR W ¢
FARES S & e Y1 Medd
A - o 1B IN o . X x Mt NATE T WITH DESCH TR oM G T o
. ST R Y TN M I a3y (;




N

_...VFU.
ww " Ontario IRERAK81% ([

CERT/

REG. NIM. | DATE INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARETI FEOM PARTIES TO CHFD




114

~ | . BEp TER FUBREEVIAT e IOENTIFIE
Zgleiriiell ServiceOntario RS on
LR i i T THANT
| CcERT/
— EEG. HUNM. GATE | INITEUMENT TYFE AMOUNT PARTIES FROM PARTIES TO CHED
!
__
| firt “ AN FEGT MUSKOXA ST# SMTROM TR T LM 1
|
_ SEST 4 M \
Dz 3 L ik
MFaAL ik [ sy .
n il 5 = Bl 1 &
}
i M
a4 ke LR E Y ] ML
i TR
Lt () Tl i i)
PEMARKS GHOAS FAMNDY iy =
nua B o
5910 Wit fils LT H
i1k L AT 1A F 1




W9

S
L7 Ontario INEaA7 (=81 ()

i, 08

CERT/
HEG. NUM GATE IRSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARTTRS FROM FARTIES TO CHED
EBTH 71 } B tOLT : i
M , 0% 71 X 1 R EI10H ! IWETICE |COMMERTIAL ;
s
PRFSED INC| 00X F
u 5 i e A
\ 14 | e ¢ CTITEAC -
¥ B4 § S1ES9 {EETAV M
M ROF | it . : B
ey WAT-WIN YD g A
WA
Wa
M g | B AND LT
4 HTAR ¥
LY PG 1
h a8 | W
v 0 ™ Ty ¥ " X
i ik i 11 . & R HE ¥ B #HITEL
T LLETETY S TMETTET
3 PEE |
1 ET )




!

CERT/
T, DATR INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARTIES FROM FARTIERS TO | CHED
MITE von I AGA PTY et
Ay MMITT M
HIrET L B I FE PR e LT
(o o Bl AR ™I .
i Fennt JHLOFMERTS 1)
8 0 AU RESCRT v
1 LIM
ST 3
N e} E N
N W
= R MG
\ s e ooES I TrAATED T 1 WU : 2 uY WITH shay BT | o e YOFEITY
s T " NIGITT STATE . g B 3 b AR |k e I




(2

CERT/
HES. WM, DATE INSTHRUMENT TYFPE RMOUNT PARTIRA PROM PARTIRE 70O | CHED

1 FARSY =onm Aag MITE
Y ok M TES
M A 143 ¢ TETOATE AR As
MTEIF nefaT FIOAT REHLLA ' e 1M

MY

" 3 i . AT 3 " :

RENAR WT (T A 2
AL (e e # 1 TN 2rATA !
[ i ! # ) } v

kA s 5 R yioid LEEN M
¥ A Bl A" % oE T e
MTTRE W v oy

ATt N " N W TEYESTIOAT B BTG Ao 1= P
B (] J A b 1 TA . o AT £ It S ¥




)

Dy
3o ’ . .
w»n Ontario BERT0 %14

INGTRIMENT TYPE AMOT

| CERT/
EARTIES TC I CHED

“ig

AWEOA

s
¥ OCRRATI
A £ W NAME
3 a1 1436 | M ui ANbE 1N
i 8/20 | B1S THRUCT |
MTETA{E
BT £ I 3







(23

-

=

DENTIF)E

ERSOMERT AND
Ll 3

£F4 UN

AR

PARTIES FROM

FARTINS TO

CERT/
CHED

1

k)




|24

My . ARLH

toFR MlMalker

M Enleril AT 12

i | CRET/
REG. WM DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARTIES FROMW PARTIES TO THED

1403 ' .. T
202 L Jis: b K
L1 12, 440 3 [ 114 Grral BRSO i T ¢
™ " | 10% HE Y ! MUNEGK AR
"B M1 REsDE A W c
M SRS EA oy o RATLON SF THI LD OF EoER 1
e W P W AR i ’
iF EER T 4

MT 5 UFhE L B oM A VL P b i RIMIRIT (D OF 21 B MIBIRC KA
A FAEY, NIt AR F ROSSER N o g 1ol W WOSKEER TALE
WMTa8e 140 T -t : 5
W i i 5E 0 " " ”
) / NOTICE

EMLBER 4

S
IRV 6/ ] res

A T y pereyTe PSTRNOTES, 18 WTTH MEECE T ot ’
BTE: E AT kBN THEW &




IN CROWN

FEANT

HEG

UM

DATE

INSETRUMENT TYFE

AMOUNT

FARTIES ¥HROM

PARTIES TO

CERTS
CHED

MG ’ ( 1
p N GF RESC Ry . :
12 ihs & AE
MTAG G TTe
#T1I4E 1 Spieda- i i =
i 5 3 Vo .
] PEFERIN
e A i
4 LN ¥
WRETLY A, ME
RTHE 1 b i MEIEHIRR
i
M " ¥
?. = = OEVE ik 1
N ¢
aE [ ]
TF a M T [ W . W qE L
T ) 1 1 Wi :




1.0

TRIMENT TYFR

FARTIES T0O

CERT/
CHED

WY

NERrE Y

(s

PARCEL REIIETER "BE £l FOR VROFURT T E
BY
LE} 3743
T RS 1 CROWS NT
AMOURT PARTTRS FROM
RTRECS CE T Ei=E wI 1%

TRAY




127

CERT/
OATE THETRIMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARTIES FROM FARTLIES TO CHRD

MICEqFR
eI £ b | s
MTG344 aApuning W 7= P
HIE1425 sty PsR L PONRRE W 4 | W ;
AT 3 e Ml AN
\ N i A 2 AMANTER : o
AT 5 5 MT 7
BTG240 (54t L { H
MTé& . bR, i | 5 : Vi e 0 L= R LA
e - N AR FRHI MR
BT ! i e 7 : T i H
(0 &, L o 5 \
TEL [
ST HE TH Tt 3 EY, WITH T IO [E i R
BT A Mokl




oY

WWU Ontario :

CEET/
REG. HUM. DATE INSTEUMENT TYRZ AMOURT PARTIES FROM PARTIBE TO CHED

HEMAFE

e T o :._.,u _
£71 ang 0 BER | o 18
hf LG fA% oy M 1T 1 (88 11 .
GTEHE T T TON LN 14 § BLEYATOF Rl A s
W " 710N LEEN it i TH VT e
MTREE Ty AL, PAN
FiEMA R M TION
) 10G2 o, 14 | PAREY ™
. r W VLI 10 PR N
ST A E 10RINGI08 | BET T EW ' % i { ES MVARF » in
MR INTY A
wraT
WY
.. : »
WrE 1 3 RAFLH HITE
w <
4 f42 TR s 3L A4 040 | NALLRIN TE] ITRS AT
WAZLWIA i1
NOTE: A T RSTERTRIN NESC ONE T FTERCT = : f, RITS FrIoN FOR THIE PHOPRET
AN s I AL i v HEN i




29

IHNSTRUMENT

TYFE

FROM

TARTIES

T

CERT/
CHED

1107

BARR M




150

P v # ¥
L Ontario IR0 15[

FOR MiWalkeyr

DIi0f14/40 AT d:ld;3

REG. MHUM. DATE INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARTIEE FREOM

PARTIES TO

o) SNTAELD EUPERIGR B OF .
W ] rEsiE 71 3 i
205
= K3 M7

ar L] i ey t I . AQ Mi

EANARRS F. ACYE ¢
S - ;o
WTHDE B4 T, TR \ nOLAN AE TN haniassir F

" K&. #Bi- Mind




[3]

N
L7 Ontario

ServiceOntario

MM, | DATE

TNGTRUMENT TYPRE

AMOUNT

PARTIES PROM

FARTIES TO

CERT/
CHED

L] 3 A | HTTED
M ECVRT
skt
L L BANZOM T T PATE
o BY repe
1N MTE PRRAT IR i
NTV PEakiNy
) Eay i
UENTRE Miy
¥ L i1 1 NAME INE “ s : $ s A RNRTA TH
? i 01 A | I& (et Fot 1 { AT
MIald T P OAG (% X y
MTELT ¢ - WESTLH A
1
SERARES
B MR k- IavE=T L BT 5TH o THEE et




13 2

_..Jvr... 1 2l &) FE P
»o> . . .
7 Ontario INEAYK8]11% ([
18 T (LT .32
I - L U A
REG,. NUM DATE INETRUMENT TYPE AMOITHT PARTIES FROM FARTIES TO MMW“.___




APPENDIX “J”




H

gttt

Snenie s Que 30, 2C0T  pynsyant 10
WODIFIECE CE COHFORMEMENT A

[ RULELA REOLE 2602 C }
e THE ORDER OF PePALL.T

" VORDORRICE DY Court File No. CV-09-8201-00CL
pareora e Eride 36, 205

Joanne Nicoara ONTARIO

Regi [ { Justi
e w““w————w o ee ERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
FJUSTICE  COUR SUPERIEURE DE JUS y (COWERCI AL LIST)

THE HONOURABLE TUESDAY, THE 18™ DAY

)
MADAM JUSTICE PEPALL ) OF AUGUST, 2009

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 47(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED, SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE
ACT, R.S.0. 1990, C. C. 43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 68 OF THE
CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, R.S.0. 1990, C. C. 30, AS AMENDED

BETWEEN:
WESTLB AG, TORONTO BRANCH

Applicant

-and -

THE ROSSEAU RESORT DEVELOPMENTS INC.

Respondent

AMENDED ORDER

THIS MOTION, made by Alvarez & Marsal Canada ULC, in its capacity as Court-
appointed receiver and manager pursuant to section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act (Ontario)
(the “CJA”) and trustee and receiver and manager under the Construction Lien Act (Ontario), and

MeclIntosh & Morawetz Inc., in its capacity as interim receiver pursuant to section 47(1) of the

- Bankruptey and Insolvency Act (the “BIA”), (jointly and collectively, the “Receiver”), of the

133




undertaking, property and assets (the “Assets™ of The Rosseau Resort Developments Inc.
(“RRDY”) for an Order:

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

abridging the time for service of the Notice of Motion and the Motion Record

herein and dispensing with further service thereof;

authorizing the Receiver, on behalf of RRDI, to repudiate the Amended and

Restated Hotel Management Agreement between RRDI, The Rosseau Resort
Management Services Inc. (“RRMSI”) and Marriott Hotels of Canada Lid.
(*“Marriott™) dated October 6, 2006 (the “Current Hotel Management
Agreement”), relating to the operation of the 221 unit condominium hotel located
on property on Lake Rosseau, Muskoka, Ontario (the “Hotel”), such repudiation
to be effective at 11:59 p.m. on Friday, September 18, 2009, to correspond with a
30 day notice of termination to be delivered by Marriott to RRDI and RRMSI
pursuant to the Current Hotel Management Agreement (the “Effective Date™);

authorizing A&M, solely in its capacity as receiver and manager pursuant to the
CJA, on behalf of RRDI, to enter into a new form of Hotel Management
Agreement (the “New Hotel Management Agreement”) with Marriott on the
principal terms and conditions of the Current Hotel Management Agreement, and
a side letter to the New Hotel Management Agreement (the “Side Letter”) in a
form to be filed with the Court prior to the hearing of this Motion, to be effective
on the Effective Date. The principal terms of the New Hotel Management
Agreement and Side Letier are as set out in a summary of terms (the “Summary of
Terms™) attached in redacted form as an Appendix to the Fourth Report of the
Receiver dated August 12, 2009 (the “Fourth Report”), and in a non-redacted
form as a Confidential Appendix to the Fourth Report. The completion of a New
Hotel Management Agreement and Side Letter is subject to definitive

documentation based on the Summary of Terms in a form acceptable to A&M;

authorizing the Receiver, on behalf of RRDI, to repudiate effective as of the
Effective Date an International Services Agreement between RRDI, RRMSI and
International Hotel Licensing Company S.ar.l, an affiliate of Marriott (“THLC”)

N

3¢




©

®

(®

(h)

dated October 6, 2006, a Royalty and Licensing Agreement between RRDI,
RRMSI and IHLC dated October 6, 2006, and any other current agreements with
Marriott or its affiliates that the Receiver deems necessary, and to enter into new
such agreements as between RRDI and Marriott on such terms as the Receiver
may agree and as are consistent with the terms of the New Hotel Management

Agreement (the “Other New Marriott Agreements™), all as of the Effective Date;

authorizing the Receiver on behalf of RRD], to repudiate any and all agreements,
\)erbal or otherwise, between RRDI and RRMSI whereby RRDI arranged to
delegate the appointment of rental pool manager (“Rental Pool Manager”) to
RRMSI in respect of the rental pool in which all current owners (the “Unit

Owners”) of condominium units at the Hotel (“Units”) are required to participate;

authorizing A&M, solely in its capacity as receiver and manager pursuant to the
CJA, on behalf of RRDI, to enter into new forms of Rental Pool Management
Agreements (the “New Rental Pool Management Agreements”) with Unit
Owners, existing purchasers of Units who have not yet closed outstanding
agreements of purchase and sale with RRDI (“Exisﬁng Unit Purchasers™), and
new purchasers of Units (“New Unit Purchasers™), substantially in the form set
out in the draft New Rental Pool Management Agreement attached to the Fourth
Report as an Appendix, effective on the Effective Date; '

authorizing A&M, solely in its capacity as receiver and manager pursuant to the
CJA, on behalf of RRDI, to enter into settlement agreements with Unit Owners
and Existing Unit Purchasers substantially on the terms as set out in the forms of
Unit Owner Settlement Agreement (the “Unit Owner Settlement Agreement”) and
Unit Purchaser Seftlement Agreement (the “Unit Purchaser Seftlement

Agreement”) attached as Appendices to the Fourth Report;

approving the form of release (the “Release™) to be executed by Unit Owners and
Existing Unit Purchasers in connection Unit Owner Settlement Agreements and
Unit Purchaser Settlement Agreements in the form attached as an Appendix to the
Fourth Report, provided that the form of the Release shall not include RRMSI,

13§




®

()

M

Ken Fowler Enterprises Ltd., Red Leaves Partnership, Kenneth A. Fowler, and
Peter Fowler (the “RRMSI Parties™), as requested by RRMSI, in the event that the
relief requested at paragraph (i) below is opposed by RRMSI;

declaring that upon the termination of the Current Hotel Management Agreement
by Marriott and upon the repudiation of any and all agreements, verbal or
otherwise, between RRDI and RRMSI delegating the appointment of Rental Pool
Manager to RRMSI, the existing Rental Pool Management Agreements (the
“Bxisting Rental Pool Management Agreements”) between RRMSI and Unit
Owners and Existing Unit Purchasers are frustrated and cannot be performed by
RRMSI; that Unit Owners and Existing Unit Purchasers are entitled to terminate
their Existing Rental Pool Management Agreements; and that the execution by
Unit Owners and Existing Unit Purchasers of the New Rental Pool Management
Agreements shall be deemed to be notice of the termination by the Unit Owners
and Existing Unit Purchasers of their Existing Rental Pool Management

Agreements;

declaring that in the event the relief sought at paragraph (i) above is opposed by
RRMSI, any action against a Unit Owner or Existing Unit Purchasér by RRMSI
by reason of the execution of a New Rental Pool Management Agreement by a
Unit Owner or Existing Unit Purchaser is stayed pending further Order of this
Court;

approving the form of disclosure statement and related documentation
(“Disclosure Documentation™) to be distributed to potential New Unit Purchasers
in respect of the Retail Sales Program approved and authorized by Order of this
Court dated July 8, 2009, substantially in the form to be filed with the Court,
subject to such clarifying amendments that the Receiver may make in the process
of finalizing the Disclosure Documentation, and any amendments that may need

to be made in connection with the outcome of this Motion;

authorizing the Receiver to execute the certificate required on the Disclosure

Documentation, following the necessary amendments as described in paragraph

\30




(m)

(n)

(k) above, in lieu of, and on behalf of the chief executive officer and chief
financial officer of RRDI, regardless of whether such officers are currently
appointed for RRDI, without any personal liability on their part or on the part of

the Receiver or its directors or officers;

in connection with the Unit Owner Settlement Agreements, granting charges on
the Assets of RRDI in favour of the Unit Owners, as follows (the “Unit Owners’

Charges”):

()  in an amount sufficient to secure the total aggregate obligation of RRDI
to pay rent under New Leases (as they are defined in the Unit Owner
Settlement Agreements) entered into with all Unit Owners pursuant Unit

Owner Settlement Agreements, not to exceed $1.6 million; and

(i)  in an amount sufficient to secure the total aggregate obligation of RRDI
to honour the Indulgence Cards and Other Incentives (as they are defined
in the Unit Owner Settlement Agreements) in respect of all Unit Owner

Settlement Agreements, not to exceed $3.7 million;

such Charges to rank pari passu with each other and subordinate only to the
Receiver’s Charge and the Receiver’s Borrowings Charge each as provided for in
the Amended and Restated Appointment Order dated Jume 2, 2009 (the
“Appointment Order”), and that portion of the construction trade lien claims
which are determined to have priority over all mortgages registered on title to the

real property of RRDI (the “Priority Lien Claims™);

granting charges on the Assets of RRDI in order to secure the obligations of RRDI
to Marriott under the New Hotel Management Agreement and Other New Marriott

Agreements, as follows:

(i)  acharge in the maximum amount of $5 million to be secured by RRDI’s
right, title and interest in and to the real and personal property
comprising the Hotel (the “Primary Marriott Charge™); and

137




(0)

®)

@

@

(i) acharge in the maximum amount of $2 million secured by RRDI’s right,
title and interest in and to its real property other than the Hotel (the
“Secondary Marriott Charge”);

such charges to rank subordinate only to the Receiver’s Charge and the Receiver’s
Borrowings Charge each as provided for in the Appointment Order, the Priority
Lien Claims, and the Unit Owners’ Charge, provided that the total amount secured
by the Primary Marriott Charge and the Secondary Marriott Charge shall not
exceed $5 million, with access to the Secondary Marriott Charge only if there are

not sufficient Assets available for distribution under the Primary Marriott Charge;

approving and authorizing the Receiver to pay the reasonable legal fees and
disbursements, inclusive of GST, of the Ad Hoc Committee of Unit-Owners

represented by Miller Thomson LLP:

(i) in an amount to a maximum of $75,000 in respect the matters relating to
the Unit Owner Settlement Agreements and the Unit Purchaser

Settlement Agreements and the other matters raised herein; and

() in an amount to a maximum of $25,000 in respect of a trust claim that
may be raised by Unit Owners relating to funds held by McCarthy
Tetrault LLP, in the event that the issue of entitlement to such funds is

brought forward to the Court for determination;

approving the Fourth Report and the conduct and activities of the Receiver

described therein;

sealing the Confidential Appendices to the Fourth Report pending further Order of
this Court; and

such further and other relief as counsel may request and this Honourable Court

deems just.

was heard this day, at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

138




ON READING the Second Report of the Receiver dated July 3, 2009, the Fourth Report,
the Supplementary Report to the Fourth Report of the Receiver dated August 14, 2009 (the
“Supplementary Report™), the affidavits of service of Wendy Robinson dated August 13, 2009,
Katherine McEachern dated August 14, 2009 and David Munro dated August 14, 2009 (the
“Affidavits of Service”), and on being advised of the service of the Notice of Motion on all Unit
Owners and Existing Unit Purchasers who entered into an Existing Rental Pool Management
Agreement with RRMSI, and on noting the correspondence in the Supplementary Report from
RRMSI advising that it would not attend on the return of this motion despite notice of the relief
that would be sought in connection with the Existing Rental Pool Management Agreements, on
reading the letter dated August 6, 2009 from the Receiver to the Unit Owners and Existing Unit
Purchasers, filed, and the email exchange between counsel] for the Receiver and RRMSI dated
August 12 and 13, 2009 and August 17, 2009, filed, and on hearing the submissions of
independent counsel for the Receiver, counsel for WestLB AG, Toronto Branch, and the
Receiver, counsel for the Ad Hoc Committee of Unit Owners, and counsel for Marriott, counsel
for certain Existing Unit Purchasers, and counsel for Fortress Credit Corp. not opposing, no one

appearing for any other person on the service list:
Service

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Motion and the Motion
Record is hereby abridged so that this Motion is properly returnable today and hereby dispenses
with further service thereof, and the service of the Notice of Motion and the Motion Record in

accordance with the Affidavits of Service is hereby validated.
Hotel Management Agreement and Other Hotel Agreements

2, THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be and is hereby authorized to_rgpudiate the.

and enter into and execute the New Hotel Management

Agreement and Side Letter substantially on the terms and conditions as set out in the Summary of
Terms filed as Confidential Appendix “1” to the Fourth Report, and as set out substantially in the
form of Side Letter filed confidentially with the Court, which shall be subject only to such non-
material amendments to which the Receiver and Marriott may agree, together with such further

terms and conditions to the New Hotel Management Agreement as the parties may agree to in

| 37




140

order carry into effect the New Hotel Management Agreement, to be effective on the Effective

Date (or such other date as the Receiver and Marriott may agree).

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be and is hereby authorized to rgpudiate any.

surrent aereements with Marmotl or 115 aiyl iates_th he Recelver deemns necessary_and

enter into and execute such Other New Hotel Agreements that the Receiver deems necessary, on
such terms as the Receiver may agree with Marriott and or its affiliates, and as are consistent
with the terms of the New Hotel Management Agreement, to be effective on the Effective Date

(or such other date as the Receiver and Marriott may agree).
Repudiation of Arrangements with RRMSI

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be and is hereby authorized to repudiate any
and all agreements, verbal or otherwise, between RRDI and RRMST whereby RRDI arranged to
delegate the appointment of Rental Pool Manager to RRMSI, with such repudiation to be
effective upon written notice to counsel for RRMSI who filed a Notice of Appearance in these
proceedings, and such repudiation to be effective on the date and time as set out in such written

notice.
Rental Pool Management Agreements

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be and is hereby authorized to enter into New
Rental Pool Management Agreements with Unit Owners, Existing Unit Purchasers, and New
Unit Purchasers, substantially in the form set out in the draft New Rental Pool Management
Agreement attached to the Fourth Report as Appendix “F”, with such non-material amendments

as may be agreed to by the Receiver.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that as a result of the repudiation by the
Receiver and termination by Marriott of the Current Hotel Management Agreement, and the
repudiation by the Receiver on behalf of RRDI of any agreements, verbal or otherwise, between
 RRDI and RRMSI delegating the appointment of Rental Pool Manager to RRMSI, the Existing
Rental Pool Management Agreements between RRMSI and Unit Owners and Existing Unit
Purchasers are not capable of performance and may be terminated by Unit Owners and Existing

Unit Purchasers. The execution by a Unit Owner or Existing Unit Purchaser of the New Rental




Pool Management Agreement shall be deemed to be notice of the termination by the Unit Owner
or Existing Unit Purchaser of their Existing Rental Pool Management Agreement; provided
further that any action against a Unit Owner or Existing Unit Purchaser by RRMSI by reason of
the execution of a New Rental Pool Management Agreement by a Unit Owner or E;cisting Unit
Purchaser is stayed pending further Order of this Court.

6a. THIS COURT ORDERS that the relief granted in paragraph 6 shall be subject to any
motion to vary or amend returnable on August 20, 2009, to be heard at the same time as the
intended motion or application for the appointment of a receiver of RRMSI and representative

counsel for Unit Owners and Existing Unit Purchasers.

Settlement Agreements

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be and is hereby authorized to enter into
settlement agreements with Unit Owners and Existing Unit Purchasers substantially on the terms
as set out in the forms of Unit Owner Settlement Agreement and Unit Purchaser Settlement

Agreement attached as Appendices “H” and “I”, respectively, to the Fourth Report.

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that the form of Release to be executed by Unit Owners and
Existing Unit Purchasers in connection with Unit Owner Settlement Agreements and Unit
Purchaser Settlement Agreements attached as Appendix “J” to the Fourth Report, as amended in
the form as filed with the Court to add Foriress Credit Funding (Europe) I Limited and FCCO
Limited, and to delete Ken Fowler Enterprises Ltd., Red Leaves Partnership, Kenneth A. Fowler,
Peter Fowler, and RRMSI as Releasees under the Release, be and is hereby approved.

Disclosure Documentation

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that the relief sought on this motion in respect of the Disclosure
Documentation is hereby adjourned to August 20, 2009.

Charges




10.

11

THIS COURT ORDERS that in connection with the Unit Owner Settlement Agreements,
the Unit Owners shall be entitled to the benefit of and are hereby granted charges on the Assets
of RRDI in favour of the Unit Owners (the “Unit Owners’ Charges™), as follows:

(@)

®

in an amount sufficient to secure the total aggregate obligation of RRDI to pay
rent under New Leases entered into with all Unit Owners pursuant Unit Owner

Settlement Agreements, not to exceed $1.6 million; and

in an amount sufficient to secure the total aggregate obligation of RRDI to honour
the Indulgence Cards and Other Incentives as provided by all Unit Owner
Settlement Agreements, not to exceed .$3,7 million; provided that the maximum
amount of $3.7 million shall be reduced dollar for dollar by (i) each dollar
recovered by a Unit Owner on account of 50% of such Unit Owner's claim against
RRDI for Indulgence Cards and Other Incentives from the Funds (all such terms
as defined in the Unit Owner Settlement Agreement); and (i) each dollar required
to be held back by the Receiver from a closing with an Existing Unit Purchaser on
account of the obligations of the Receiver to such Existing Unit Purchaser under

the Unit Purchaser Settlement Agreement;

such Charges to rank pari passu with ee_tch other and subordinate only to the Receiver’s

Charge and the Receiver’s Borrowings Charge each as provided for in the Appointment

Order (as same may be amended from time to time), and the Priority Lien Claims.

THIS COURT ORDERS that Marriott and IHLC shall be entitled to the benefit of and are
hereby granted charges on the Assets of RRDI in order to secure the obligations of RRDI to
Marriott and THLC under the New Hotel Management Agreement, the Side Letter, and Other

New Marriott Agreements (the “Marriott Obligations™), as follows:

(a)

a charge in the maximum amount of $5 million to be secured by RRDI’s right,
title and interest in and to the real and personal property comprising the Hotel (the
“Primary Marriott Charge™); and

10

l¢2




(b)  acharge in the maximum amount of $2 million secured by RRDI’s right, title and
interest in and to its real and personal property other than the Hotel (the
“Secondary Marriott Charge™),

such charges to rank subordinate only to the Receiver’s Charge and the Receiver’s Borrowings
Charge each as provided for in the Appointment Order (as same may be amended from time to
time), the Priority Lien Claims, and the Unit Owners® Charge, provided that the maximum
amount which Marriott or ITHLC may recover under the Primary Marriott Charge and the
Secondary Marriott Charge is limited to $5 Million and that, to the extent that Marriott or IHLC
recovers less than $5 Million (the “Deficiency™) under the Primary Marriott Charge, Marriott or
IHLC may recover the lesser of (i) the Deficiency and (ii) $2 Million under the Secondary
Marriott Charge. For greater certainty, any claim by Marriott or ITHLC against RRDI or the
Receiver in respect of the Marriott Obligations in excess of $5 million shall be an unsecured

claim against RRDI.

12.  THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be and is hereby authorized to pay the
reasonable legal fees and disbursements, inclusive of GST, of the Ad Hoc Committee of Unit-

Owners represented by Miller Thomson LLP:

(a) in an amount to a maximum of $75,000 in respect the matters relating to the Unit
Owaer Settlement Agreements and the Unit Purchaser Settlement Agreements and

the other matters raised herein; and

(b)  in an amount to a maximum of $25,000 in respect of a trust claim that may be
raised by Unit Owners relating to funds held by McCarthy Tetrault LLP, in the
event that the issue of entitlement to such funds is brought forward to the Court

for determination.
Fourth Report

13.  THIS COURT ORDERS that the Fourth Report, and the activities and conduct of the

Receiver described therein, be and are hereby approved.

Sealing Order

11

res




14, THIS COURT ORDERS that Confidential Appendices 1 and 2 filed with the Fourth
Report, and the form of Side Letter filed confidentially with the Court, be and are hereby sealed
and shall remain sealed until further Order of this Court.

Aid and Recognition

15. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal,
regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give
effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this
Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully
requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this
Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and

its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.

16.  THIS COURT ORDERS that pursuant to the BIA, section 195, this Order is subject to

provisional execution notwithstanding any appeal therefrom.

et

/Y4




" WESTLB AG, TORONTO BRANCH

Applicant

Court File No. CV-09-8201-00CL
THE ROSSEAU RESORT DEVELOPMENTS INC.

Respondent .

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

Proceeding commenced at Toronto

AMENDED ORDER

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP
Box 25, Commerce Court West
Toronto, Ontario M5L 1A9

Pamela Huff LSUCH#: 27344V
Tel: (416) 863-2958

Katherine McEachern LSUC#: 38345M
Tel: (416) 863-2566
Fax: (416) 863-2653

Lawyers for WestLB, AG, Toronto Branch,

and Alvarez & Marsal Canada ULC and McIntosh
Morawetz Inc., in their respective

capacities as Court-appointed interim

receiver, trustee, receiver and manager




APPENDIX “K”



NOV-12-2010 16:39 MASTERS OFFICE 416 327 B405 P.002

COURT FILE NO.: 09-00008201-00CL

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE —~ ONTARIO

'L MASTER D.E. SHORT: | Direction Made : November S, 2010 J

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 47(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3,
AS AMENDED, SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.0. 1990, C.C. 43, AS AMENDED,
AND SECTION 68 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, R.8.0. 1990, C. C. 30. AS AMENDED

WESTLB AG, TORONTO BRANCH
Applicant
V.

THE ROSSEAU RESORT DEVELOPMENTS INC.
Respondent

File Direction

Counsel/Parties:

See List of Counsel
attached

This matter, which is presently pending on the Commercial List involves a
number of lien claimants who performed work at the property of the respondent
Resort.

I had scheduled a Reference for the purpose of addressing the nature of the
relationships between a number of lien ¢laimants and the respondent.

Practically, the main dispute before me is really between the Applicant as
the largest secured creditor and the lien claimants, with respect to the appropriate
method of holdback calculations.

 The scheduled hearing was adjourned, as it had been reported to me that a
number of the lien claims were being resolved by way of a settlement involving
WestLB.

I convened a telephone case conference on November 5, 2010 in order to
canvass the present status of the matter and to address any outstanding issues.
Several counsel participated in the call, and 1 have directed that this case
conference report/order be transmitted to all parties on the service list by counsel
for the Receiver.

During the course of the conference I gave the following directions:
1. To the extent that a number of settlements have been reached, the
applicant should endeavour to complete the agreed settlements as quickly
as reasonably possible.

146



NOV-12-2010

16:39 MASTERE OFFICE 416 327 6405 P.003

2. Counsel for Parry Sound Glass Limited expressed concern regarding the

two-year limitation for setting an action down for tnal established by
section 37 of the Construction Lien Act dealing with the expiry of
perfected liens. I directed counsel for the receiver to ensure that this
issue be scheduled before the responsible judge on the commercial list
for a hearing to be held prior to January 31, 2010. This hearing is
necessary to facilitate the making of an appropriate order, responding to
the requirements of section 37 (1 ) as they apply in the circumstances of
this case.

In respect to any cases where a settlement has not been negotiated to this
point in time. Each lien claimant ought to have filed its claim
documentation, as directed by my earlier order, by this point in time.

The receiver is directed to respond to the list of remaining claimants,
setting out its position by November 30, 2010.

. As well, with respect to the action of Parry Sound Glass Limited, it is

my understanding that there is a responding claim relating to alleged
deficiencies in this claimant’s work. In order that that action or actions
may be moved forward as desired by counsel, I am directing that any
responding pleadings,in either action be served and filed prior to January
14, 2011. ' -

. Once the receiver has identified those lien claimants who have not agreed

to settle their claims with the receiver, Mr. Hoffstein should contact my
registrar in the first week of December 2010 for the purpose of
scheduling a conference call to address issues with those remaining
parties relating to the conduct of the Reference assigned to me, including
the establishment of timetables for the delivery of further materials and
all other necessary steps.

. When the date has been established Mr. Hoffstein is to arrange the call

with his office to provide call in details and a list of all continuing

147

counsel including fax, phone and the parties they represent. //

Released November 12, 2010 Master D. E. Short
Copy to : Justice Pepall

TOTAL P.0DO03



	Appendices F-K
	Appendices F-I
	Appendices J-K

	J
	Appendices F-K
	Appendices F-I
	Appendices J-K


